, B&WC, NIT Silchar
Silc - Member
Engineering Dept, NIT Silchar — Board Nominee
jistrar & Member Secretary, B&WC, NIT Silchar.

, ADG, Dept. of Higher Education, MHRD, GOI, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
r, Director (IFD), Dept. of Higher Education, MHRD, C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110 011.
ent Engineer, PWD, Silchar Building Division. .
ngineer (Electrical) Office of the Chief Engineer, PWD (Building) Assam.

ks Committee has gone through the report submitted by the PMU based on the observation of Secretary Higher Eds
ttee constituted by 65" BOG. The following observations were made:

ﬁ 'OF SPORTS STADIUM AND (2500 SEATER) CONVENTION HALL (AUDITORIUM):

Status report, Observation & recommendations of the Committee constituted
by the 65"BOG as per instruction from MHRD

Engagement of | Item No.. BWC-24/10/4 and | Confirm
Architect  and | BWC-24/10/5 dated 10/10/2010.

open tendering | BOG-25/10/4 dated 10/10/2010 | Noted action of
for construction BWC
of Sports

1

Facts about BWC/FC/BOG: | Decision of
considerations/decision/approval | BWC/FC/BOG

@ CamsScanner




257,401,928

[ 261,795,044 742,767,855
Stadium Work was awarded to M/s

before the committee for approval.

ned the concept plan of proposed institute
00 capacity within the scope of on-going
sports complex and accorded approval to the

am untmg to Rs. 59.69 Crore was placed before
] The breakup is as under:-
AMOUNT (Rs.)
315,398,039.00

,‘7w1th 1200 | 224,475,614.00
ity with Central
ustic

57,022,500.00

596,896,153.00
ce to revise the cost of construction as placed
e committee opined that the construction of

40,74 88,
5/- inc

anc-ll v :".;. i ,

with 1.5%
discount
(Actual
amount-  Rs.
40,13,76,647/-)

Auditorium  of
1200  capacity
within scope of
ongoing  sports
complex

BWC-29/12/9 dated 09-01-2012

Confirmed

BOG-30/12/05 dated 06-02/2012

Noted decision
of BWC

BW(C-33/12/9 dated 09-12/2012
Sports complex- Rs.
31,53,98,039/-; Auditorium 1200
capacity Rs. 22,44,75,614/-
Furniture etc. Rs. 5,70,22,500/-
(Total Rs. 59,68,96,153/-)

Did not agree
of revised cost.
However,
committee
opined that
construction of
sports complex
with
auditorium be
completed

within awarded

cost and
permissible
limit

FC-23/12/11 dated 10-12-2012

Agreed BWC
recommendatio
n

BOG-34/12/04

Noted and
approved

Consideration of
deviation of
extra cost for
ongoing five
projects

BWC-34/13/17 dated 11/02/2013
(Extra items and substitute items
for sports complex and

auditorium amounting to Rs.
8,93,32,234/-)

Recommended

Auditorium Buildings be completed within

2

CamScanner



e

on whlch the construction is

| Arca (SQM) | Area(SQM)
B 5,603.00 | 5803
. 3,100.00 5077

Registrar, it was observed that the
fit for occupation and are being used on

portmn cricket and football ground
,' mnd grass laying on football and cricket

a‘pd main entrance gate, balance work of VIP

?

l (dropped) Floor portion left incomplete.
work

nd

'tt“\\:}:*v'v"’ & ‘; /1570 Ud ed '-;'» Adgeds -

Sy e [ BOG-35/13/04 dated 29/03/2013 | v
Reporting of | BWC-38/14/3 dated 23-04-2014 Ak,
ongoing sports | Awarded cost- Rs. 40.13 crores e
complex work | Additional approved cost- Rs.
within deviation | 8.93 crores (Total- 49.06 crores)
cost of work |
Estimate of | BWC-38/14/08 dated 23-04-2014 | Recommended |
balance work Balance work- ‘ ‘

Sport complex- Rs. 7,23,70,361/-

Auditorium- Rs. 12,89,90,209/-

“FC-28/14/09 (ii), dated 17-05- | Committee-

2014 constituted for
examining the
proposal

FC-29/14/04 dated 01/11/2014 Report  of
committee
placed

BOG-44/14/11 dated 01/11/2014 | Limited

approval-— for
sports complex
granted as per
BOG-44/14/11
(ii) and
auditorium
work should be
stopped  and
whereas basis.

Appointment of
consultant  for
balance work of
auditorium

FC-30/14/04 (c) dated 12-12-
2014

M/s  Mukesh
associates was
appointed  as
consultant free
of cost

Balance work of
sports complex

FC-30/14/04(d) dated 12-12-2014

Work to be
examined by
BWC

Balance work of
Auditorium

FC-30/14/04(¢e) dated 12-12-2014

Work to be
examined by
BWC

iv. External *

electrification
_v. Sitting  arm:
Auditorium «, :‘
vi.  Sound system
vii. Fire fightin

Auditorium
In view of arranging
Sports events on Ba
Tennis; tender h&vm
invited for supplyir
fixing of 3 numbers
and 3 numbers Ta
Sport complex.
As suggested hy
initiative wﬂl beg
utilization of s
auditorium  after
competent authority

CamScanner



only when the same is
> money to complete the

onal and safe although
already been incurred

consultant should be engaged
for execution of the balance
d auditorium can be used by

) NIT Silchar which inter alia
ildings is also enclosed. This
| the Architects engaged as
examine the work of

: Sm comﬁlex- Rs. 91, 20,’9 i
Auditorium- Rs. 1,09 ,96,367/-

--

1| Sports Complex (indoor) | 560300 | 5803 |
[ 2. [ Auditorium [ 3100.00 5077

It has been observed by PMU that initial planned cost of
auditorium amounting Rs. 16.33 Crores was not approved by the

Observations and recommendatlons.

The actual utilisation of complex and auditorium is submitted by the Institute.

Observations during site visit:

(a)The total approved cost for construction of Sports Complex and Auditorium
comes out to be Rs. 52.904 Crores. The expenditure incurred by the Institute as
on 31-03-2017, as stated by the Institute is Rs. 50.23 Crores which is within
the approved cost of the works.

(b)Justification for the excess constructed area, as reported by PMU (Table-2) is
produced by the institute.

(c)Full utilisation of two stadiums, namely, Cricket and football fields, need
proper levelling and drainage system. Also, entrance gates to both the stadiums
are to be re-planned as per their functional utility. In addition to above, proper
flood lights need to be arranged as per the requirements.

(d)In Sports complex (indoor), both the halls need to be planned to meet the
requirements of different games of students such as Badminton court, table
tennis etc. )

(e) The proper exhaust arrangements are to be provided to meet the requirement o
ventilation inside both the halls

(f) Separate toilet blocks for ladies are to be created in existing common pl
rather than creating toilets at several places in each different blocks.

g)Acoustic treatments are to be carried out in the auditorium for its







: ireéommended that the execution of the project is within the requirement of the Institute considering the future strength

@ CamScanner




Status report, Observation & recommendations of the Committee

constituted by the 65"BOG as per instruction from MHRD

rary building constructed in 1977 has a carpet
hich became inadequate and a new building
n 2011 and approved by BwC on 22.10.2011.
sed proposal for 7500 sqm library building was
“approval from the BwC, FC and BoG. The
varded in a single contract along with 1000
'No.9 to M/s NCC Ltd. The construction of library
completed and the process of shifting of library books
i by the PMU. The construction works have been
char directly without involvement of PMC. NIT has
ibrary building has a total area 0f9594 sqm. It is not
the constructed area exceeded the sanctioned area by
unauthorized.

that it was decided at the time of planning to build
ve and flexible library system to enhance campus
research and provide Community Outreach Service,
nodel reference centre for the entire North Eastern
1is objective the Institute has prepared a detailed plan
available space in the four floors and forwarded the

rich is attached for ready reference as Annexure A.

has been proposed primarily as a general purpose area
m and library office. It also includes an area for
ach Service through which the library will reach out
| student of nearby tea gardens and will be given
computer and literature. Though the concept is

The BOG of the Institute had approved the revised area for construction of

library building as 7500 sqm. The PMU has reported the constructed area of
9594 sqm. However, Institute made the observation on PMU report and
intimated that library building was constructed on total area of 7988 sqm.
Status report: The committee visited the newly constructed library. The
ground floor, first floor and second floor are in use as per their revised plan,
The third floor is being used partially and kept bound volumes, and they are in
process of stacking 8000 reference books and Masters and Ph.D. theses
awarded by the Institute. The justification of Institute for construction of
additional 488.00 sqm is enclosed at Annexure-IX. The revised current/future
plans for full utilization of the library is enclosed at Annexure-X.
Observations: The present pace of development in making the library
operational seems to be justified. However, the committee feels that sufficient
reading space for the students to be earmarked on respective floors for
efficient and smooth usage of library space. Also, three halls located in various
floors to be put in use for training/instruction/workshop, digital library and
language labs as per their proposed plan.

e space should be required for this purpose as the

CamScanner






.9:

Status report, Observation & recommendations of the Committe
by the 65"BOG as per instruction from MHRD

tly there is eight Boys Hostels H1

Hostel for PG where actually only

s have been accommodated and three
ewly constructed one which are

Il these Hostels together is 3030.In

n of 100 students has also been

 additional 28 students in B. Tech in CSE and
l. So, by 2021, there will be additional
these courses. The girl student strength will
14% to 17% as per directives resulting in

. There will be additional requirement

The PMU observed that the project is quite in order and requirem

capacity boys’ hostel is in line with requirements.

Status of students’ residence:

(a) Boys: Available capacity: 3200 (including newly built Hostel No. 9)

The requirement of accommodation for the year 2019-2020 is 3296. The defiut

of 96 accommodation will be adjusted in existing facility with adjustments, for | v

example, putting 03 students in twin sharing rooms. Similarly, projected future
demands for accommodation, as proposed by the Institute, is enclosed in
Annexure-VII.

(b) Girls: Available capacity: 467

The requirement of accommodation for the year 2019-2020 is 651. The deficit
accommodation of 184 will be adjusted as per Institute plan as enclosed in
Annexure-VII. .

CamScanner












bynu»,i*' g

ng staff was 94, These quarters are all fully
he new constructions were undertaken for
esently sanctioned strength of faculty is 282

T is actively pursuing the process of filling
ut 85 quarters are allotted to Outsourced

| per the details provided by NIT, most of the
re already occupied and to this extent the
justified. It is however, not clear on what

quarters are allotted to contractual & Out

The PMU observed that constructio uf
However, they had raised concern for allotmentmf quz

outsources staff.

The Present status and justification:

Presently, 38 regular faculty members and 50 contractual staff are
newly built quarters. The institute future plan for using newly built qua
enclosed in Annexure-VIi!.

Observations: The observations of the committee are in line with observ.

of PMU, and justification provided by NIT Silchar for their future utlllzétion
seems to be in line with requirements.

balance ]
allotted '

CamScanner






